

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/2/2019 11:20 AM
35062-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

WILLIAM JOSEPH KRAMER, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF LINCOLN COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY BARKDULL
Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Substantive facts. 3

 Procedural facts..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT PRESERVE THE ALLEGED CHILD HEARSAY ERROR; THE ALLEGED LAW OF THE CASE ERROR IS NOT PRESERVED; EVEN IF ERROR OCCURRED, IT WAS HARMLESS OR INVITED. 9

 1. Any alleged child hearsay error is not preserved..... 9

 2. Defendant’s law of the case doctrine argument is likewise unreserved; a trial court has discretion to adopt its prior rulings. 14

 3. Any error was harmless or invited by defendant’s trial strategy..... 19

 B. THE DEFENDANT DOES NOT MAKE A REASONED ANALYSIS FOR HIS CONTENTION THAT THE USE OF SIDEBARS PREJUDICED HIM; THE ERROR IS NOT PRESERVED. 25

 C. THE DEFENDANT’S VOUCHING/IMPROPER OPINION OF GUILT CLAIM IS UNPRESERVED; THE COMMENTS ARE EITHER PROPER OR HARMLESS. 29

 1. Opinions regarding witness credibility. 30

 2. The defendant cannot establish prejudice from K.S.’s opinion on his guilt. 35

D.	THE DEFENDANT'S PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT ARGUMENT FAILS.	38
E.	THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE HOW ANY OF THE COURT'S REMARKS WERE AN IMPERMISSIBLE COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.	43
F.	THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE.	48
G.	THE COURT SHOULD REMAND TO STRIKE CERTAIN LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS.	48
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>In re Copland</i> , 176 Wn. App. 432, 309 P.3d 626 (2013).....	21
<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	48
<i>Matter of Phelps</i> , 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....	39
<i>State v. Barberio</i> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012), review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1010(2013).....	37
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	37
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	30
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	39
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	48
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	12
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	21
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	26
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 127 Wn. App. 862, 113 P.3d 511 (2005)	20
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. King</i> , 131 Wn. App. 789, 130 P.3d 376 (2006), as amended (Mar. 7, 2006), publication ordered (Mar. 7, 2006), review denied, 160 Wn.2d 1019 (2007)	32
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	30, 31, 37, 38

<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1038 (2015).....	3
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	43
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1002 (1989).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	37
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014)	38
<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wn. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994)	11, 20
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	49
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	10
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 48 Wn. App. 245, 738 P.2d 684 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	9, 10, 25
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999), <i>as amended</i> (July 2, 1999)	21
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 138 Wn. App. 609, 158 P.3d 91 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	30, 38
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)	43
<i>State v. Wakefield</i> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006), <i>affirmed</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> 556 U.S. 1192 (2009).....	31

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 55 Wn. App. 645, 779 P.2d 1159 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	25, 48
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	39

Other State Cases

<i>Slade v. Georgia</i> , 287 Ga. App. 34, 651 S.E.2d 352 (2007).....	13
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 4, § 16.....	43
--------------------------	----

Statutes

Laws of 1989, ch. 350.....	49
Laws of 2018, ch. 269.....	48, 49
RCW 36.18.020	49
RCW 43.43.754	49
RCW 9A.44.120.....	19

Rules

ER 103	26
RAP 2.5.....	passim

Other Authorities

Tegland’s Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence	26
WPIC 1.02.....	47
